

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO
2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court, Arapahoe County, Colorado, Ctrm 3/402
Honorable Thomas C. Levi
Case No. 98CV3682

Plaintiff-Appellant:

Z.J. GIFTS D-2, L.L.C., an Oklahoma limited partnership,
d/b/a CRISTAL'S.

Defendants-Appellees:

CITY OF AURORA, an incorporated home rule municipal
corporation, PAUL TAUER, Mayor of the City of Aurora,
in his official capacity, and the CITY COUNCIL of the
CITY OF AURORA, COLORADO, and the members
thereof, NADINE CALDWELL, KATHY GREEN,
INGRID LINDEMANN, JOHN PAROSKE, DAVE
WILLIAMS, ED TAUER, EDNA MOSLEY, BOB
LEGARE and JOHN MCCRACKEN, in their official
capacities only.

COURT USE ONLY

Case Number: 03 CA 425

REVISED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Arthur M. Schwartz, No. 557
Michael W. Gross, No 14113
SCHWARTZ & GOLDBERG, P.C.
1225 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 893-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE AURORA ORDINANCE UNDER ARTICLE II, SECTION 10 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER ENJOINING PLAINTIFF FROM OPERATING A SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESS” WAS VIOLATIVE OF COLORADO RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 65(d)	7
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS REGARDING AN INJUNCTION BASED UPON A REPEALED ORDINANCE ARE NOT MOOT	9
IV. SENATE BILL 251 PRECLUDES THE CITY FROM TERMINATING A USE THAT WAS LAWFUL AT THE TIME OF ITS INCEPTION BY AMORTIZATION	
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991).....	3
<i>City & County of Denver v. Bd of Assessment Appeals</i> , 30 P.3d 177, 183 (Colo. 2001).....	11
<i>City of Greeley v. Ellis</i> , 527 P.2d 538 (Colo. 1974).....	13
<i>City of Greenwood Village v. Petitioners for the Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427, 444 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	2, 4
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 283, 102 S.Ct 283, 71 L.Ed.2d 152 (1982).....	8
<i>City of Northglenn v. Ibarra</i> , 62 P.3d 151.....	13
<i>City of Thornton v. Farmer’s Reservoir and Irrigation Co.</i> , 575 P.2d 382 (Colo. 1978).....	10
<i>Colorado Springs Board of Realtors, Inc. v. State of Colorado</i> , 780 P.2d 494 (Colo. 1989).....	5
<i>Colorado State Bd of Accountancy v. Raisch</i> , 931 P.2d 498, 500 (Colo.App. 1996).....	10
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748, 755 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>Encore Videos, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 310 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 10/28/03), <i>withdrawn and modified</i> , 330 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 4/28/03), <i>cert denied</i> , __.U.S.__, Case No. 03-163.....	4
<i>Ficarra v. Department of Regulatory Agencies</i> , 849 P.32d, [6], at 14 (Colo. 1993).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 174, 120 S.Ct. 693, 145 L.Ed.2d 610 (2000).....	8
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	2
<i>Hartley v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 764 P.2d 1216 (Colo.1988).....	14
<i>In re 2000-2001 District Grand Jury ex rel. First Judicial District concerning Proland Annexation</i> , 22. P.3d 922 (Colo. 2001). 2000).....	11

<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 129 L.Ed. 2d. 593, 114 S. Ct. 2516....	6
<i>Martin v. People</i> , 27 P.3d 846 (Colo. 2001).....	9
<i>Matter of the Estate of Dewitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849, 854 (Colo. 2002).....	9
<i>National Farmers Union Property and Casualty Co. v. Estate of Mosher</i> , 22 P.3d 531 (Colo. App. 2001	
<i>Nopro Co. v. Town of Cherry Hills Village</i> , 504 P.2d 344 (Colo. 1972).....	14
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 27 P.3d 348 (Colo. 2001).....	9.
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 773 P.2d 1059 (Colo. 1989).....	3
<i>People v. Seven Thirty Five East Colfax, Inc.</i> , 697 P.2d 348 (Colo. 1985).....	3
<i>Schenk v. Pro Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357, 136 L.Ed., 18 (1997).....	6
<i>Service Oil Co. v. Rhodus</i> , 500 P.2d 807 (Colo. 1972).....	14
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 13 L.Ed.2d 431 (1965).....	7
<i>State Dept. of Labor and Employment v. Service Oil Co. v. Rhodus</i> , 500 P.2d 807 (Colo. 1972) <i>Esser</i> , 30 P.3d 189 (Colo. 2001).....	12
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493, at 502 (Colo.2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. ___, case no. 02-473 (12/2/03).....	6
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn., inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199, 89 S.Ct. 361, 21 L. .Ed. 2d 344 (1968).....	8
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629, 633, 73 S.CT. 894, 97 L.Ed. 1303 (1952)...	8
<i>Z.J. Gifts, D-2, L.L.C. v. City of Aurora</i> , 136 F.3d 683 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	3, 18
<i>Z.J. Gifts, D-4, L.L.C. v. City of Littleton</i> , 311 F.3d 1220 (10 th Cir. 2002) <i>cert granted</i> 540 U.S. ___, case no. 02-1609 (Oct. 14, 2003).....	4, 9
Other Authorities	

Aurora Municipal Code Section 26-4414, 5, 20 21, 27
Aurora Municipal Code Section 26-426-494..... 27, 284, 11
Senate Bill 251, amending C.R.S. §38-1-1012,7, 29,30

Rules

C.R.C.P. 65(d)..... 7,19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 65 20

Constitutional Provisions

Article II Section 10 of the Colorado Constitution..... 2, 4, 7, 14
First Amendment of United States Constitution..... passim
